

2014 MAY -7 PM 12: 00

## Letter of Nomination

May 5, 2014

The Honorable City Council One City Hall Plaza, Second Floor Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Kernighan and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter section 601, the Mayor, hereby reappoints the following persons members of the following Board or Commission, subject to the City Council's confirmation:

#### COMMUNITY POLICING ADVISORY BOARD

**Sal Gomez** Mayoral reappointment on the recommendation of Councilmember Noel Gallo to serve the three-year term as District 5 Representative beginning March 2, 2015 and ending March 1, 2017 filling seat previously held by himself.

**Barbara Hunter** Mayoral reappointment on the recommendation of Councilmember Lynette Gibson McElhaney to serve the three-year term as District 3 Representative beginning March 26, 2014 and ending March 25, 2017 filling the seat previously held by herself.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jean Quan Mayor OFFICE OF THE CIT & CLERK

2014 MAY -7 PM 12: 00

# CITY OF OAKLAND BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS APPLICATION

Name: Sal Gomez	Home Phone:
Address:	
Type of Employment: <u>Telecommunications</u>	
Employer: Vinculums	
Work Phone:	
Work Address:	
Board or Commission you wish to serve on:	Community Policing Board
and the police department. I would like	oard/Commission?
	ted Motors Manufacturing Inc. Resolved issues between isputes, maintained communication between the two.
Experience serving on Boards and/or Commissi  11 years Port of Oakland & City of Oak  23 years President of Lew Galbraith/Me  5 years Metropolitan Jr Golf program	land's Design Advisory Committee for Metropolitan Golf
4 years Board of Directors Recreation/	City of Oakland
Approximate hours available per month to spend	d on Board/Commission activities: Open
Organizational Memberships: President of Lew Metropolitan Jr Golf program  Board of Directors Recreation/City of Oakland Port of Oakland & City of Oakland's Design Ac United Auto Workers/UAW Union	

FILED
OFFICE OF THE CIT & CLER\*

2014 MAY -7 PM 12: 00

APPROVED OF FO	RM AND LEGALITY
	CITY ATTORNEY

# OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO	. C.M.S

### RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S REAPPOINTMENT OF SAL GOMEZ AND BARBARA HUNTER AS MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY POLICING ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 72727 C.M.S., adopted June 11, 1996 and amended by Resolution No. 73916 C.M.S., adopted November 4, 1997, which changed the body's status from a Task Force to a Board, establishes that the Community Policing Advisory Board shall oversee, monitor and report at least twice yearly and provide recommendations on community policing to the Mayor, City Council, City Manager, and director of Police Services; and

WHEREAS, the Community Policing Advisory Board consists of fifteen (15) members, all Oakland residents, serving three-year terms, three appointed by the Mayor, one by each Councilmember, one by the Oakland Housing Authority, one by the Oakland Unified School District Board, and two by the Home Alert Steering Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Jean Quan has reappointed Sal Gomez and Barbara Hunter to each serve a three-year term as the District 5 Representative, subject to confirmation by the City Council; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's reappointment of Sal Gomez to the Community Policing Advisory Board to serve a three-year term beginning March 2, 2014 and ending March 1, 2017 filling the seat previously held by himself and Barbara Hunter to serve a three-term beginning March 26, 2014 and ending March 25, 2017 filling the seat previously held by herself.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES – BROOKS, KALB, KAPLAN, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, SCHAAF, REID, AND PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES -

ABSTENTIONS-

ABSENT-

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Oakland City Council